

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CHRISTIAN BENTON, COALITION
OF NEW JERSEY FIREARM
OWNERS, GUN OWNERS OF
AMERICA, INC., and GUN OWNERS
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, in his official
capacity as the Attorney General of New
Jersey, and CHIEF PHIL OLIVO, in his
official capacity as the Police Chief of
Pennsauken Township,

Defendants.

Hon. Karen M. Williams, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Matthew J. Skahill, U.S.M.J.

DOCKET NO. 1:24-cv-7098

Civil Action
(Electronically Filed)

Motion Date: October 7, 2024

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW JERSEY'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT
IN PART PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)**

Angela Cai
Deputy Solicitor General

Daniel M. Vannella
Assistant Attorney General

Liza B. Fleming
Justine M. Longa
Giancarlo Piccinini
Deputy Attorneys General

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
*Attorney for Defendant Attorney General of
New Jersey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. New Jersey’s Permit To Purchase Law.....	4
B. The Instant Challenge.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. BENTON LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE PPH STATUTE OR PERMIT ISSUANCE DELAYS.	11
A. Benton Lacks An Article III Injury To Challenge The PPH Statute.....	12
B. Benton’s Alleged Injuries From The Township’s Delay In Issuing His PPHs And From The Fingerprinting Fee Is Not Traceable To, Or Redressable By, The Attorney General.....	20
II. ASSOCIATION PLAINTIFFS ALSO LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE PPH STATUTE OR PERMIT ISSUANCE DELAYS.....	24
A. The Association Plaintiffs Lack An Article III Injury To Challenge The PPH Statute.....	25
B. Any Claims By Association Plaintiffs Based On Permit Issuance Delays Or The Fingerprinting Fee Also Fail For Lack Of Traceability And Redressability.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	20, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19
<i>CNA v. United States</i> , 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Const. Party v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 17
<i>Diamond S.J. Enter., Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 100 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2024)	14, 15, 27
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024)	27
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020).....	24, 25, 28

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....25

Hightower v. City of Boston,
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....13

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012).....9

Kendrick v. Bruck,
586 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.N.J. 2022).....14

Kwong v. Bloomberg,
876 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)24

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)17

Libertarian Party of Erie Cnty. v. Cuomo,
970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 13, 14, 15, 22

Libertarian Party of Erie Cnty. v. Cuomo,
300 F. Supp. 3d 424 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 13, 21

Lutter v. JNESO,
86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023) 19, 24

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....10

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)..... 19, 27

N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of U.S.,
653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011).....25

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....19

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

Pen Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Trump,
448 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)28

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....23

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....10

Schmidt v. Skolas,
770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....16

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....17

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 16, 25, 29

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....11

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....13

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....13

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 12, 20

Westfall v. Miller,
77 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 1996) 14, 15

Statutes

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:59-1.319

N.J. Admin. Code §§ 13:54-1.1 *et seq*.....4, 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3 passim

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4.....16

Court Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 129

Other Authorities

Announcements, N.J. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs,
<https://tinyurl.com/3eyhp4ns>23

Interstate Background Checks, N.J. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
<https://tinyurl.com/pbnxse46>24

Live Scan: Electronic Fingerprinting Process, N.J. Dep’t of Banking & Ins.,
<https://tinyurl.com/54b9mt9n>.....23

New Jersey Permit to Carry Data, N.J. Off. of Att’y Gen.,
<https://tinyurl.com/538fdwrr>.....16

NJ Criminal History Records Information, N.J. State Police,
<https://tinyurl.com/ydmnv7jz>.....23
